
ll :XAS /\ JCOITOLlC BFViERAGE § I3 EFORE TilE TEXAS 
COtvlM l SrON §
 

§
 
VS . §
 

§
I 
FR;\NCfSCO OV fEDO ;vIENDEZ § 
J1SS[[:: S;\ L! AS O U VARi EZ JR. § 
DIWA CU II3 RIO AND REST AURANT § ALCOHOLIC 
PF H I/LIe ·NSF~ j 10(s ). 13E628098. BL § 
BF. I7' L CUll)\; rv TEXAS I § 
(SOA fr DOC ET NO. 4 58 ~09-4762 ) ~ BEVERAG · COM\1 j S ON JI . 

ORDeR 

I 
CA:'U : ON FOR CONSJDF'RAT JON [his 

Iabovc-stvlcd and numbered cause. 

/\i\e r proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administra tive l.aw Judge Bill 
Zukuuckus. lhc hearing convened on l Zth day of July, 2009 and adj ourned 0 11 tl same day. The 
A dru inistrar : . ~ Law Judge n~ade and filed a Proposal for Decision containing Findings of FaCI and 
Conclusions of Law on the J 17111 day of August, 2009. The Proposal for Decision was properly served 
on all panics who were giyen an opportu nity to fil Exception no Replies as part of the record 
he-rein. As of this date no exceptions have been filed. 

The A dministrator )1' the Texas t'\ l ~oho l i c Beverage Commission, after review and due 
I 

co nsideratio n orthe Prop osal [or Decision and Exhibits, adopt the Findings of Fact and Conclusions 
nC Law or the Adminis tratiJe Law Judge, which are contained in the PropoSI1 1 For Decision and 
incorpor.uc- those F indings JfFact and Conclusions of Law into this Orde r, as if such were fully set 
out and separately Slated h er~ in . All Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of I~ ::! \V , submitted 
by any party, which me no! spec ifically adopted herein, are denied. 

I 
IT rs T I·r · EFORE ORDERED, by the Administra tor of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 

Conimission, pursuant (0 Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoho lic Beverage Code and 16 
TAC ~ 3 1 . 1 , o f the Commlssibn Rules, that your Certifica te of Deposit is hereby forfeited. 

This Order will bcJ me fin al and en forceable 0 0 the ~ day of . Q"I7"\.I.-.,....,
I .

'2 009. unless () Mo tion [or Rehear ing is filed bcfure that da le. 

13 y copy of this OrdJ, service shall be made upon all pa rties in the mann er indicated ·low. 
I 

SIGt ~ I) this the \ 'J)~ d ay 0 . : Qt:-. 2009, at Austin, Texas. 

2009. the 

Alan Steen. Adm inisrrator 
Texas AlcohoJic Beve rage Commission 

MWicb 



HoLrabJe Judge Bill lukauckas 

AO ~' I .~ST R~Tl\~E. LA~ I J D~ ', 
State Office or..,\dm ln lstrallve Hearings 

W<1fo . TX I 
v IA FAcs1M lLE: (254) 7 0-9380 

c,ylie \'1./. Chandler 
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT 
P.cJI. Box 888 
Cal ieron. TX 76520 
VIA FACSIMILE: (2 5 ) 6 :-0889 

Fritr ~ c isco Oviedo Mend ez 
Jessie Salinas Olivarez JR . 
RESPON DE.NT 
cllbA Club Rio and Restaurant 
3883 H\.V)i . 53 
Ten)ple, TX 7650 J 
VIA REGULAR MAlL 

I 
MARTI \ViLSON 
ATl'OR EY FO R PETIT 0 ER 
TABC Lezal Section 

I ~D' " 
I ,lc enSIIll!. . IVISlon 

Wado Di~lrict Office 



DO " r: 1\'0. 458-09-4762 

TEXAS " LeOBOLl C B: VERAGE 
I 

§ n:.F )RE TilE 5T \"I E ( FFJCE 
CpMMISSION, § 

Petitioner § 
§ 
§ 

VS. 

I 
§ 
§ 

OF 

F~NCIS CO ,0 ' .'. '.DO ~t£:: D E Z § 
JESSE SALI A~ OLIViXl .Z, JR. § 
n m lA c un TUO AND RESTA RANT 

I I 
LI ~ENSE NOS. BE6280 I and BL628098 

§ 
§ 
& 

BELL COUNT', TF. XA ~ § 
(TABC CASE N , 583256) , § 

Respondents § AD 1IJ\1. 'T J0\T I VE HEARINGS 

PH ItO L R DE JON 

The Staff of the Te( s Alcoholic Bev rage Commission (TAB(~) brought this forfeiture 

action against Franc isco Oviedo Mendez and Jesse Salinas Olivarez . Jr . d/b/a Club Rio and I ,- I . 
Restaurant (Respondent) . Staff seeks forfeiture of Respondent's certificate of dep osit, alleging 

Re l pondent has been fi na lJ~ adjudicated of committ ing three violations of the Texas Alcoholic 

BeJeragc Code (the Code) J rules promulgated by the TABC (the Rules). This pro posal finds that 

the allegations against Respondent have been proven. The Administrative Law Jud ge (A.LJ) 

recommends forfeiture of thb certifica te of deposit. 

L i-uo ' J~ J) I~ L ill S ORY 

On December 5, 200 8, Staffsent Respondent written notice of its intention to seek forfeiture 

of Respondents ' pledged certificate of deposit. Respondent requested a hea ring to determine ifthe 

bon~ should be forfeited , TJ is matter was referred to the State Offi ce of Adminis trat ive Hearings 

(Sd AH) to conduct the reqUbsted hearing. On June 17,2009, S11I Iissued a notice of hearing to all 
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parties. On JUly 17, 2009, AU Bill Zukauckas convened the hearing in th is matter at the SOAH 

0lfices in Waco , Bell coufT, Texas. Martin Wilson, Staff attorney, appe ared by telephone and 

represented the TABC . Respondents appeared in \\ aco through their attorney , Clyde W . Chandler. 

There were no contested issues ofnotice. j urisdiction, or venue in the proceeding. Therefore, 

those matters are set out in he proposed Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law without furth er 

discussion. Following the bresentation of evidence, the record closed on July] 7, 2009 . 

11. DI .' SSJON 

A. Ap plicable Law 

The holder ofa retail dea ler's perm it lust provide the TARe with a $5 ,000 surety bond (or in 

thi, case a certificate of dep bsit), conditioned on the hold er's ca n ormancc with alcoholic beverage 

law. TEX . ALCO. B EY. codeANN. §l l.l I. The bond may be forfeited if: (1) the licens ee has 

provided the TABC a ccndi ct surety bond; (2) the licensee has been finall y adjudicated of three 

vio lations 0 fthe Code since September 1, 1995 ; and (3) the TABC notifies the licensee in writing of 

its in tent to seek f rfc itu re df the bond . 16 TEX. ADMIN CODE § J:1 .24U). 

B. Evidence 

Staff' s evidence consists of 12 exhibits and no testimony. Amy Harrison is the Director of 

the ffAB C L.icensing Department, and is the cus todian of all TABC records and files . By affidavit, 

M s, Harris on identified the J tUlchm ents to her Affidavit as true and correct copies of Respondent' s 

I , . lati hi Certif fD . d . . ~ C if fper n ts, VIQ auon istory , .ert i reate 0 eposit , an correspo ndence concerru ng tne .eru reate 0 

Deposit . 

Attached to M s. Harrison ' s affidavit is a copy of the Beer Retail er' s OnPremise License and 

Re tai ler 's On Pr emise Late ! ours License, Permits DE628098 and BL628098. The holder named 
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on the permits is the RespLdent; . T e licensed premises is located at 3883 HWY. 53, Temple. 

Texas . TABC Conduct Sur ' ty Bond, in the form ofa Certificate of Deposit from Compass Bank is 

attached to Ms. Harrison 's affidavit. The Bond is executed by Respondent' s representative, 

Jes~ie Salinas Olivarez, Jr. , for Respondents. 

, Also attached to MI' Harrison's affidavit are three Waiver Orders and Agreements and 

Waivers of Hearing for enf rcement action s by TABC Staff taken agains t Respondent. Det ils 

codceming these enforcement actions are as follo\ ': 

L A I C Docker 0. 552295. By order dated January 3,2007, the TASe found : (a) that 

Respondents violated Section 61.71(a)(9) of the Code by possessin a ll unauthorized beverage on the 

licensed premises; and (b) IJat Respondents waived hearing on this matter. 

I 
2. TABC Docket No. 562379. By order dated April 19, 2007, the TABC found: (a) that 

Respondents violated the Section 106.53 of the Code by selling an alcoholic beverage to a minor; 

and h)that Respondents \valved hearing on the matter. 

3. TARe Docket 1 10 • 5812 93. By order dated November 25,2008, the TARe found: (a) 

that -Respondents violated S+ tion 69 .I3 of the Code by having a breach of peace 00 the premises; 

and (b) that Respondents waived hearing on the ma tter. 

By letter dated December B, 2008, the TARe notified Responden ts that the Commission 

intended to seek forfeiture of ~he full amount of Respondents ' pledged Compass Bank Certificate of 

DePr s it NO.1 004262448. BJ letter dated December 19,2008, Respondents requested a hearing on 

the Bond forfei ture on behalf of Res ondeut. 
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I 
C. Analysis , Conclus i n, and Rc comn endatiou 

Conduct surety bonds, or in thei r pJaee certificates of deposit, are posted in favor ofTABC by 

license and permi t holders Jo encourage compliance with provisions of the Cod e and Rules. Staff 

ar~ues that Respondent conbitted three violations of the Code and Rules since] 995 and that as a 

matter of law its pledged cer tificate of deposit is now subject to f rfei ture. 

Respondents do not jspecifically argue that they do, in fact, have three Commission orders 

rendered against them, as ~l ed by Staff. They argue, however, that there are mitigating and 

extenuating circumstances associated with the January 3,2007 ord r for possessing an unauthorized 

be1erage on the licensed pre~ises. Mr. Olivarez, speaking on behalf of borh Respondents, testified 

that this incident invol ved the possession ofan unopened bottle of" TO " in the safe at their place 

of business. I-Ie testified th t the bo ttle had been confiscated from a patron and put In the safe for 

security purposes . Mr. Olivarez res ified that they did not ervc this type of hard liquor on the 

premises. 

III this contested case, Respondents have on three occasions waived its right to a contested 

hearing on alleged violations'of the Code, agree d ro the finding ofa violation by the TABC, and paid 

a penalty in lieu ofsuspensioj . Each of the violations qualifies unde r the curre i t statutes and 'rules to 
I 

be flnally determined by the rABC . In each situation, the Resp on nts waived their opportunity for 

a cJntested hearing . Even i~ the AU were to accept Mr. Olivarez' testimony aboutthe mitigating 

circumstances of the incident forming the basis of the January 3, 2007 order, the ALl has no 

authority to question the finJlity of that order, or the other two orders. 

I 
The language of the sett lement agreement and waiver states that the Respondents understand 

that the violation will become part o f their violation history and that by entering into the agreement, a 

forfeiture of any conduct stllety bond may result Each of the aJIeged violations and the agreed 

settlements and orders are firial determinations of those violations. Any other interpretation of the 

partJes' actions would negat~ the language and value of the se tl nn ent agreements and waivers 
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voluntarily entered into . 'Ilhe result would be that onlv a contested hearing could determine an I	 . 
alleged violation even ifbo parties did not want a hearing and did want a settlement Such a result 

is not intended by the currellt rules and statutes . 

Staff met its burden of proof for forfeiture of Respondent's conduct surety' bond. Staff's 

evidence shows that Respondent posted a cert ificate of deposit in favor of the TABC , as was 

required . Respondent was finally adjudicated of three or more violations of the Code or Rules 

between January 3,2007, a d November 25 2008, by its execution of Agreements and Waivers of 

Hearing on those violations . Staff notified Respondent in writing of its intent to seek forfeiture of 
I 

the bond. 16 TEX. ADMIN rODE§ 33.24(j). Therefore, the AU recommends that Respondents' 

certificate of deposi t be forfei ted . 

t. PROPOS I D INDIN G F FA 

The Texas A1cnholil Beverage Commission ([ABC) issued Franco Oviedo Mendez and 
Jessie Salinas Olivarbz, Jr. (Respondents), License No. BE62809S and BL628098 for their 
business Club Rio a d Restaurant. 

I
2.	 Responden ts posted a conduct surety bon Certificate of Deposit No. 1004262448 in the I 

amount of $5,000 . 

3.	 Respondents, on April 13, 2006, assigned to the TABC title and interest in Compass 
Certificate o f Deposi~ No . 1004J6244 8. 

4.	 The assignm ent Ofth~ Certi ficate ofDeposit No.1 00426 2448 provides: "Ifthe holder ofthis 
permit or licen se violates a 1 w of the state relat ing to alcoho lic beverages or a rule of the 
commission, the amount of the certificate of d pos it shall be paid to the state." 

5.	 The assignment of C Irtifieate of Deposit No . l 00426244 8 by its terms gives the TABC the 
right to redeem, collect, and withdraw the fu ll amount . f such without notice to the assignor. 

I 
6.	 By order of January ~ . 2007 in Doc et No, 552295, the TADC fo und: (a) that Respondents 

violated Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code § 61.71(a)(9) by possessing an unauthorized 
beverage on the licen I ed premises; and (b) that Respondents waived hearing on this matter. 



I 
SOAR OOCKET NO. 4SS-09T62 PROPOSAL FOR D CISION rAGE 6 

7. By order of April 19,2007 in Docket 552295, the TABC found: (a) that Respondents 
violated the Tex as r}1cOhOIic Beverage Co de § I06.5J by : lling an alcoholic beverage to a 
minor; and (b) that Respondent waived hearing on the matter. 

B. By order of l ovemcer 25, 2008 in Docket ,. o . 581.:!93, the TA C found that (a) 
Respondents violaldd the Texas Alcohol ic B verage d § 69.J'" by allowing . br~ h on 
peace on the premises; and (b) that Respondents wa ived hea ring on the matter, 

9. Respondents coJitted 
September 1, 1995. 

three or more violations of the Code or Rules since 

10. On Dec mber 5,2008 . the Staff ofTABC (Staff) sent Respondents written notice ofits intent 
to seck forfeiture of Ithe conduct surety hand, Certifi cate of Deposit No.1 004262448. 

II. 

12. 

Respondents requesed a bearing on this matter on December 19,2008, 

On June 17,2008, slff issu ed a notice ofhearing informing all parties of the hearing in this 
matter. Staff s no t i c ~ to the parties contained the time, place, and n turc of the hearing; the 
legal authority and j urisdiction under which the hear ing was to be held : referenced the 
particular sections of the statutes and rules involved; and included a short, plain statement of 
the matters asserted. 

13. 

I 
On July 17,2009, the hearing was convened by Bill Zuk uckas , Administrative law Judge, 
at the State Office of Administrative Hearings, Waco, Texas. Both parties appeared and 
presented evidence. The record closed tha same day. 

IV. CONCLUS I NS OF LAW 

1. The TABC has j urisdiction over this matter under TEX. ALCO. 
§I.l I , and 16 TEX. ADMIN . CODE § 33.24. 

EV. CODE ANN. ch , 5 and 

2. The State Office of l dministrative Hearings has jurisdiction over all matters relating to 
conducting a hearing lin this proceeding, including the preparation ofa proposal for decision 
with findings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to TEx.. Govr CODE ANN. ch. 200 I. 

3. Respondent received notice of the proceedings and hearing, pursuant to TE " GOV' y CODE 

§200I.05I and j T ', ADM '. C ODE ch.155. 
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4.	 Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 
Compass Bank Cen'ifica e of Deposi t No. 1004262448 , sho Id be forfeited. TEX. ALeo. 
BEY . CODE A NN. §] 1.11 and 16 TEX . A DMIN CODE § 33.24(j ). 

ISSUED AUCUST 17,2009. 

A D:'.]JJ STR T rv LAW JU DGE 

TATE O FFJCli 0 A DMINISTRATIVE HEARING 

BILL zm ·A • \S 



St e ffice of Admlnistrati e H ngs 

Alan Steen 
Administrator 
Te xas Alc oholic Beverage 
5806 Mesa Drive 
Austin. Te xas 7873 ] 

C. th le en Pa r, J iy
 
Chief Administra tive l aw J udge
 

August 17,2009 

ommission 

RE: Doc ' I o. 458·09-4762, Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, v., 
Frunci co 0 iedo M end z, Jr. D/B/A Club Ri o and R estaurant License Nos. 
B •628098 and BL628098 (T Be Case . o. 58 256) 

Dear Mr. Steen: 

Please find enclosed a Proposal for Dec ision in this case . It contains my recommendation 
an d underlying rationale. j 

Ex ceptions and replies may be filed by any party in accord ance with 1 T EX. ADMIN. 
Com: § 155 .507(c) , a SO AI rule which may be found at www.soah .state .tx.us. 

, .J .J 

,..
, I 

~~C!le l ~ ,Ii 
<::wlJ ~~ JtY 
Bill Zukauc as 
Ad ministrative Law Judge 

BZ/slc 
Encl osure 
xc !Martin Wilson . Texas Alcoho ic Be verage Comm ission. 5806 esa Drive, Aus tin, TX 7Il71 J- VIA . 

INTERA . E~CY 1\1 IL I 
Lou Bright, General Counsel, Texas Alcoholic Bevers Commiss ion , ~ . Mesa Drive, Austin, TX 7873 J- VIA 
M AIL Ii'TER 4 GENC Y Il L 
Judith Kenn ison . Senior Attorney, Texas Alcohol ic Beverage Commission, 5806 Mesa Drive, Austin. TX 7873 J - VIA 
f 'T E R G ENCY M.<\IL .I 
Clyde W. Chandler, P.O. Box B88, Cameron. TX 76520 · VIA RE G LA R 1\1Aft. 

William P. Clements Building 
Post O ffice Box 13025 • ?>OOWest 1Sth Street, Suit 502 • Austin 1i x s 78711-3025 

(512) 475-4993 Docket (5 ]2) 475·3445 Fax (512) 1. 75-·*994 
h n p :/lwww.soah .st(){e .rx.lls 


